



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 573/2024 & CM APPL. 50701/2024**

SUNNY SHARMA AND ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Girish Kumar Sharma and Mr.
Hitesh Pandey, Advocates.

versus

RADHA BALLABH AGARWAL AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Mannat Kohli, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

27.11.2025

%

The matter is listed on Office Note dated 26.11.2025, which brings to the notice of this court, that the appellant has failed to comply with para 15 of order dated 27.10.2025, whereby this court had directed the appellant to deposit the entire decretal amount alongwith upto-date interest with the Registrar General of this court within 04 weeks of the date of that order, as a condition for grant of stay of the impugned judgment and decree dated 27.02.2024 passed by the learned ADJ-03, South West District Courts, Dwarka District Courts, New Delhi.

2. Mr. Girish Kumar Sharma, learned counsel has joined on behalf of the appellants *via* video-conferencing; and seeks further time for the appellants to comply with the direction contained in para 15 of order 27.10.2025.



3. In view thereof, the appellants are granted further time of 02 weeks from today to comply with para 15 of order dated 27.10.2025 passed by this court.
4. It is made clear that no further time will be granted.
5. Subject to the appellants depositing the amount in compliance of order dated 27.10.2025 passed by this court, the effect and operation of the impugned judgment and decree dated 27.02.2024 passed by the learned trial court shall remain *stayed*, till the next date of hearing before this court.
6. The office note is disposed-of.

RFA 573/2024

7. Re-notify before the learned Joint-Registrar on 18th December 2025, the date already fixed.
8. List before court on 23rd January 2026, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/ak